

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
AUSTIN DIVISION

RICHARD LOWERY,

Plaintiff,

v.

LILLIAN MILLS, et al.,

Defendants.

§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§

CASE NO. 1:23-cv-00129-DAE

**DEFENDANTS' REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT
AND RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFF'S MOTION TO DEFER**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities..... ii

Introduction and Summary of Argument 1

Argument 2

 I. Defendants are entitled to judgment on Lowery’s self-chill claim because it is not based upon any allegation of an adverse employment action. 2

 II. The motion for partial summary judgment is not premature, and the Court should consider it together with the pending motion to dismiss the First Amended Complaint..... 6

Conclusion & Prayer 8

Certificate of Service..... 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bailey v. KS Management Services, LLC</i> , . 35 F.4th 397 (5th Cir. 2022)	7
<i>Benningfield v. City of Hous.</i> , 157 F.3d 369 (5th Cir. 1998).....	3
<i>Breaux v. City of Garland</i> , 205 F.3d 150 (5th Cir. 2000).....	4, 5, 6
<i>Chandler v. La Quinta Inns, Inc.</i> , 264 F. App'x 422, 2008 WL 280880 (5th Cir. Feb. 1, 2008).....	4
<i>Colson v. Grobman</i> , 174 F.3d 498 (5th Cir. 1999).....	5, 6
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983).....	5
<i>Curtis v. Anthony</i> , 710 F.3d 587 (5th Cir. 2013).....	8
<i>Dorsett v. Board of Tr.</i> , 940 F.2d 121 (5th Cir. 1991).....	3, 4, 5
<i>Harrington v. Harris</i> , 118 F.3d 359 (5th Cir. 1997).....	3, 4, 5
<i>Hawkland v. Hall</i> , 860 F. App'x 326 (5th Cir. 2021)	2
<i>Keenan v. Tejada</i> , 290 F.3d 252 (5th Cir. 2002).....	5
<i>Kincheloe v. Candle</i> , No. A-09-CA-010 LY, 2009 WL 3381047 (W.D. Tex. Oct. 16, 2009)	4
<i>Pierce v. TDCJ</i> , 37 F.3d 1146 (5th Cir. 1994).....	3
<i>Wilson v. Tregre</i> , 787 F.3d 322 (5th Cir. 2015).....	2
